
Current Levels of Dioxins in Surface Soils from Santiago,
Chile

Y. Takazawa,1 R. Verdugo,2 P. Richter,2 K. Kitamura,1 J.-W. Choi,1
S. Hashimoto,1 H. Ito,1 Y. Shibata,1 M. Morita1

1 National Institute for Environmental Studies, 16-2 Onogawa, Tsukuba, Ibaraki 305-
8506, Japan
2 National Center for the Environment, University of Chile, Av. Larraı́n 9975, La
Reina, Santiago, Chile

Received: 22 January 2004/Accepted: 14 July 2004

Correspondence to: Y. Takazawa

Bull. Environ. Contam. Toxicol. (2004) 73:543–550
© 2004 Springer Science�Business Media, Inc.
DOI: 10.1007/s00128-004-0463-4 B

ul
le

ti
n

of Environmental
Contamination
and Toxicology

543



544



545



546



547



548



549



550


